-Ilh._‘.:ﬂ\""-—i
HALTON Health Policy and Performance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

ws (.

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour
Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 27 November 2018



Part |
Item No. Page No.
1. MINUTES 1-8
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 9-11
4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 12-19
5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
(A) STRENGTH’S BASED APPROACHES 20 - 22
(B) NAMED SOCIAL WORKER PILOT 23 -45
(C) URGENT CARE CENTRES 46 - 52
(D) BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE 53 -54
FOUNDATION TRUST: UPDATE
(E) ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 2017/18 55 - 60
6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING
(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER | 61 -90
1 2018/19

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 19 June
2018 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Dennett,
Horabin, C. Loftus, June Roberts, Sinnott and D. Wilson — Co-optee Healthwatch
Halton

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Osborne
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor M. Bradshaw
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, M. Vasic, A. Jones and H. Moir

Also in attendance: Dr Andrew Davies — Clinical Chief Officer, NHS Halton CCG
& NHS Warrington CCG and Maria Austin — NHS Halton CCG

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
HEA1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2018
having been and circulated were signed as a correct record.

HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that one public question had been
received. The Member of the public was not at the meeting
to present the question, so a response would be provided
from Dr Andrew Davies, Clinical Chief Officer, NHS Halton
CCG & NHS Warrington CCG.

HEA3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board from
its meeting on 17 January 2018 were presented to the Board
for information.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

HEA4 HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD ANNUAL
REPORT : 2017/18

The Board received the Health Policy and



HEAS

HEAG

Page 2

Performance Board’s Annual Report for April 2017 to March
2018.

The Chair conveyed her thanks to all Members of the
Board and Officers, for their commitment and support
throughout the year.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report for April 2017
to March 2018 be noted.

BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE NHS
FOUNDATION TRUST

The Board received a presentation from Dr Andrew
Davies, Clinical Chief Officer, NHS Halton Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), which provided an update on
Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust.

It was reported that during 2017-18 NHS Halton CCG
had a contract in place with
[...]
the Health PPB.
RESOLVED: That the Board

1) approve the draft Topic Brief for the Scrutiny Review
of the Care Homes — Future Sustainability; and

2) agrees that the membership of the Topic Group be
open to all Members of the Board.

HEA11l PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 4
2017/18

The Board received the Performance Management
Reports for Quarter 4 of 2017/18.

Members were advised that the report introduced,
through the submission of a structured thematic
performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in
Quarter 4, which included a description of factors which
were affecting the service.

The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.

It was noted that the Council had recently joined
Ripfa, organisation which offered a research engine to
promote evidence based practice and provided training
opportunities. Officers had received positive feedback on
them from social workers.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 4 priority based
reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18 September 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community &
Resources

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with

Standing Order 34(9).

1.2  Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as

follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy an
[...]
was recognised that the causes of obesity
are complex, environmental, physiological and behavioural
factors all interrelate and play their part in influencing the
prevalence of obesity. At a local level Halton had a wide
range of activities to tackle obesity. This included:

¢ An integrated healthy lifestyle and wellness
programme;

¢ Health planning policies; and




Page 19

e 0-19 service working with schools to be health
promoting.

However it was felt that national government needed
to do more to support the efforts of local areas in particular
to take the lead on following three areas of action, details of
which were outlined in the report:

¢ Implement the food revolution;
e Tackle food poverty; and

e Introduce a fairer and greater obesity focus of the use
of the sugar levy.

RESOLVED: That the Board note the contents of the
report and support the three key areas for government
action.

Meeting ended at 3.21 pm



Page 20 Agenda Iltem 5a

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18t September, 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Strength’s Based Approaches

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Following a presentation to the PPB on the “Everyone Early Help

Strategy 2018 — 2021, Early Help For Everyone In Halton —
Children, Young People, Adults, Families”, during the presentation
members raised a query on a reference made to Strengths Based
approaches and requested additional information. This report offers
a brief introduction to the presentation to be offered on “Strength’s
Based” Approaches to the PPB on September 18" 2018 Board
Meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:
i) The Report be noted

i) Presentation to be offered for information, and
consideration by the PPB.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Care Act 2014 statutory guidance for Adult social care, requires

local authorities to ‘consider the person’s own strengths and
capabilities, and what support might be available from their wider
support network or within the community to help’ in considering
‘what else other than the provision of care and support might assist
the person in meeting the outcomes they want to achieve’. In order
to do this the assessor ‘should lead to an approach that looks at a
person’s life holistically, considering their needs in the context of
their skills, ambitions, and priorities’.

Local authorities should identify the individual’s strengths -
personal, community and social networks — and maximise those
strengths to enable them to achieve their desired outcomes, thereby
meeting their needs and improving or maintaining their wellbeing.

3.2 What is a strengths-based approach to care?




3.3

3.4

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

Page 21

Strengths-based practice is a collaborative process between the
person supported by services and those supporting them, allowing
them to work together to determine an outcome that draws on the
person’s strengths and assets. As such, it concerns itself principally
with the quality of the relationship that develops between those
providing and those being supported, as well as the elements that
the person seeking support brings to the process. Working in a
collaborative way promotes the opportunity for individuals to be co-
producers of services and support rather than solely consumers of
those services.

“A strengths-based approach to care, support and inclusion says
let's look first at what people can do with their skills and their
resources and what can the people around them do in their
relationships and their communities. People need to be seen as
more than just their care needs — they need to be experts and in
charge of their own lives. “

Alex Fox, chief executive of the charity Shared Lives

The phrases ‘strengths-based approach’ and ‘asset-based
approach’ are often used interchangeably. The term ‘strength’ refers
to different elements that help or enable the individual to deal with
challenges in life in general and in meeting their needs and
achieving their desired outcomes in particular. These elements
include:

e Their personal resources, abilities, skills, knowledge,
potential, etc.

« Their social network and its resources, abilities, skills, etc.

« Community resources, also known as ‘social capital’ and/or
‘universal resources’.

(Extracts from SCIE social care institute for excellence.)
POLICY IMPLICATIONS

There are no policy implications at this time
OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None at this time.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children & Young People in Halton

None at this time.



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

9.0

Page 22

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

None at this time.

A Healthy Halton
None at this time.
A Safer Halton

None at this time.

Halton’s Urban Renewal

None at this time.

RISK ANALYSIS

The Strength’s based approaches agenda does not pose risks to
the council at this time.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None at this time.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Annual Report
2017-18

Strengths-Strengths
based practice and

achieving better lives”.

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Strengths based approaches SCIE Website Marie Lynch
Care Act 2014 Department of Health Marie Lynch
Chief Social Worker for Adults | From Strength to Marie Lynch




Page 23 Agenda Item 5b

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board
DATE: 18t September, 2018
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Named Social Worker Pilot
WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To make the Board aware that Halton was awarded £92,827 from
the Department of Health as one of six sites taking part in Phase 2
of the Named Social Worker Pilot, which has been delivered within
the Transition Team, between September 2017-April 2018

To confirm the approach that the Transition Team took, in working
with the pilot and the outcomes that came from this for the people
who had engaged with the pilot and HBC.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION
RECOMMENDED: That

(1) The Board note the contents of the report and comment
on a future NSW approach with complex cases.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Named Social Worker Pilot has been initiated by the
Department of Health (DoH) in response to the 2015 consultation
‘No voice unheard, no right ignored’, which sought views on
strengthening the rights of people with learning disabilities, autism
and mental health conditions to enable them to live more
independently. The DoH funds the Innovation Unit (a social
enterprise) and the Social Care Institute for Excellence (SCIE) to
support local areas, co-ordinate the pilot and evaluate the scheme.

3.2 The project has built up an understanding on how having a named
social worker can contribute to individuals with learning disabilities
achieving better outcomes; specifically that they and their family are
in control of decisions about their own future, and are supported to
live with dignity and independence. It has been about trying
something different, piloting new ideas and generating early and
indicative evidence as to their impact.

3.3 Phase 1 of the project ran from October 2016 to March 2017 across
six pilot sites. Halton successful in being selected as one of the six
pilot sites for Phase 2, which ran from October 2017 to March 2018.



3.4

3.5

3.6

Page 24

The other sites involved in Phase 2 are Liverpool, Sheffield and
Hertfordshire (which were involved in Phase 1 also) and Bradford
and Shropshire, which are new sites along with Halton. In total
£400k of funding was awarded with Halton being given the second
largest amount.

The Named Social Worker programme supported sites to make
changes to social work practice and wider system conditions that will
improve outcomes and experiences for individuals with learning
disabilities, and for the people around them. In practice, the model
has varied from one place to another but the ambition for all
[...]
res into Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs) as
part of the One Halton transformation of health provision in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
i) The Board notes the initial findings of the review
ii) Notes the progress and timeline associated with the

procurement process towards UTC'’s.

i) The Board note and agree the proposal to improve the
consistency of GP cover at both sites rationalising the
medical cover to a specified number of hours during the
times where we see peak demand.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The “Next Steps on the NHS Five Year Forward View (5YFV)”
published on 31 March 2017 describes how the 5YFV’s goals will be
implemented over the next two years. Urgent and Emergency Care
(UEC) is one of the national service improvement priorities. One
element of the UEC section of the FYFV is the “Roll-out of
standardised new ‘Urgent Treatment Centre specification’. NHS
Halton CCG commissioned the provision of two Urgent Care
Centres (UCC) in 2015. Currently the services are provided by
Bridgewater Community Foundation Trust (Widnes UCC) and
Warrington & Halton Foundation Trust ( Runcorn UCC). Both
providers have been delivering services based on a draft service
specification and it was agreed by the CCG to re specify the
services required to meet the national requirements of the proposed
Urgent Care Treatment Centre Guidance and undertake a number
of actions.



3.1.1

3.2

Page 47

The actions agreed by the CCG are as follows;

1.

Undertake an immediate desk top review of the two Urgent
Care Centres (UCC’s);

. To commission an independent review of the services

provided;

To serve notice on the current draft specification and
providers and re procure both centres;

To work as part of One Halton with local GP’s and clinical
colleagues from Bridgewater, St Helens and Knowsley Trust
& Warrington and Halton Foundation Trust to ensure the
future model is fit for the population of Halton and is
consistent with the aspirations of the One Halton health and
wellbei
[...]
led paediatric nurses.

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None

A Healthy Halton

The borough will benefit from two Urgent Care Centres which by
August 2019 will be Urgent Treatment Centres. The Urgent
Treatment Centres are a cornerstone in delivering integrated urgent
care across health and social care to manage urgent care needs of
patients as well as promoting self-care and public health advice.



6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 52

A Safer Halton

None

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None

RISK ANALYSIS

There is low risk associated with the proposal and an action plan
will be in place to mitigate.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

A full Equality Impact Assessment will be conducted as part of the
procurement process for Urgent Treatment Centre.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 53 Agenda Item 5d

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18t September 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Bridgewater Community Healthcare FT update
WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 That the Board receive a further update in relation to Quality Surveillance at
Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust as requested following
the previous presentation in June 2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:
i) Receive and note the contents of the report.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Board received assurance in June 2018 concerning the Quality Surveillance
timeline from January 2018 through to June 2018 and will be aware that NHS Halton
CCG undertakes both a monthly Contract review Meeting and a Clinical Quality
Performance meeting as part of NHS Standard Contractual requirements alongside
system surveillance.

Update as at 10t August 2018
NHS Halton CCG Paediatric Services at Woodview Child Development Centre

e A Clinical Audit was undertaken of Community Paediatrics with the
Final Repo
[...]
: 18t September, 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Adult Social Care Performance 2017/18
WARDS(S) Borough-wide

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present HPPB with information on the Adult Social Care performance data
for 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATION
RECOMMENDED: That PPB

(i) note the report and attached appendices;
(ii) consider the performance information; and
(iii)raise any questions or points for clarification

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Introduction

The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework measures were developed by the
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC), the Association of Directors of
Adult Social Services (ADASS), and the Local Government Association (LGA).

The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) is used both locally and
nationally to set priorities for care and support, measure progress and
strengthen transparency and accountability.

The key roles of the ASCOF are:

e To provide councils with robust information that enables them to monitor the
success of local interventions in improving outcomes, and to identify their
priorities for making improvements. Local Authorities can also use ASCOF
to inform outcome-based commissioning models.

e A useful resource for Health and Wellbeing boards that can use the
information to inform their strategic planning and leadership role for local
commissioning.

e The ASCOF also strengthens accountability to local people. By fostering
greater transparency on the outcomes delivered by care and support



3.2

3.3

Page 56

services, it enables local people to hold their council to account for the
quality of the services that they provide, commission or arrange. Local
authorities are also using the ASCOF to develop and publish local accounts
to communicate directly with local communities on the outcomes that are
being achieved, and their priorities for developing local services.

e Regionally, the data supports sector led improvement; bringing councils
together to understand and benchmark their performance. This, in turn,
stimulates discussions between councils on priorities for improvement, and
promotes the sharing of learning and best practice.

e At the national level, the ASCOF demonstrates the performance of the adult
social care system as a whole, and its success in delivering high-quality,
personalised care and support. Meanwhile, the framework supports
Ministers in discharging their accountability to the public and Parliament for
the adult social care system, and continues to inform, and support, national
policy development.

The Government does not seek to performance manage councils in relation to
any of the measures set out in this framework. Instead, the ASCOF will inform
and support improvement led by the sector itself, underpinned by strengthened
transparency and local accountability.

An overview of the ASCOF measures can been seen in Appendix 1.
2017/18

The 2017/18 data has yet to be published, however benchmarking data is
collated on a quarterly basis and utilised by NWADASS sector led improvement
board to benchmark NW authorities (Appendix 3), identifying any key risks
across the region.

Appendix 2 provides the estimated benchmark information for 2017/18, and
how Halton perform in comparison with other North West Authorities.

Halton in the Northwest

Generally Halton compare well to the North West in most of the ASCOF
measures:

e The support we offer to carers: Carers receiving direct payments and self-
directed support Halton perform exceptionally well at 98.6% for both
measures compared to 72.8 and 81.7 as a North West average.

e The support we offer to Service Users: Service Users Direct payments is
slightly below the North West average and Self Directed Support is 19.7 per
cent lower than the North West.

e The support we offer to Older People is measured as % 65+ Service Users
still at home 91 days after Reablement — We are currently lower than the
North West, however this has improved dramatically 
[...]
n bar above the blue line, you are
performing better. The further the bar is away from the baseline indicates you are further away (either better
or worse) from the overall regional average.

g Performance in Q4 2017/18 vs the North West Baseline
'E“ Bars in Green = Better than NW Average; Bars in Red = Worse than NW Average
E ;

&

a

&

1)

g}

(]

£

(=]

£

@

5o [

= !

5

=

Carers Direct Payments

Carers Self Directed Support

Service Users Direct Payments
Service Users Self Directed Support
LD Service Users in Paid Employment
SU's at Home 91 days after Reable,

No Ongoing / Support at a Lower Level

c
2
&
o
[=]
E
£
8
o
<
°
2
g
b
£
]
2
£
2
&
g

ASCOF

¥ Halton

SUPPORTING DATA TABLE — HALTON

Please note that in year ASCOF dato is provided by the North West Performance Leads for internal

benchmarking only. The dota doesn’t have the sume quality assurance checks as year-end returns.
Q4 [ giragii e 1

Indicator 2015/ 2016/ 2016/ 2016/ 2016

Carers Direct Payments

Carers Self Directed Support
Service Users Direct Payments

Service Users Self Directed Support

Learning Disability Service Users in Paid 6.9 68 - F3 57 59 > \\_,
Employment ! ] . -
Learning Disability Service Users in Settled E 867 882 923 8§73 89.1 859 945 8&&3 P
Accommodation ] ; o
% 65+ Service Users still at home 91 days after 63.3 ; : 62.1 i . \\_‘/r.,\ /

Reablement




Page 61 Agenda Item 6a

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18t September 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 1
2018/19

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured

thematic performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 1 of
2018/19. This includes a description of factors which are affecting
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:
i) Receive 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 18 
September 2018 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Dennett, 
Gerrard, Horabin, C. Loftus, June Roberts, Sinnott and D. Wilson 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, S. Shepherd, A. Jones, L Wilson and 
M. Lynch

Also in attendance: Dr Andrew Davies & L. Thompson – NHS Halton CCG and 
C. Scales & L. Carter – Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust

Action
HEA12 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HEA13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA14 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board from 
its meeting on 28 March 2018 were presented to the Board 
for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

HEA15 STRENGTHS BASED APPROACHES

The Board received an introduction to ‘strengths 
based approaches’ which was referred to at a presentation 
that was given at the last PPB meeting, ‘Everyone Early 
Help Strategy 2018-2021’.  Members requested additional 
information on this approach so a report and presentation 
had been prepared to explain this.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



It was reported that the Care Act 2014, statutory 
guidance for Adult Social Care, required local authorities to 
‘consider the person’s own strengths and capabilities, and 
what support might be available from their wider support 
network or within the community to help’, in considering 
‘what else other than the provision of care and support might 
assist the person in meeting the outcomes they wanted to 
achieve.’  It was said that in order to do this the assessor 
should lead to an approach that looked at a person’s life 
holistically, considering their needs in the context of their 
skills, ambitions and priorities.

Local authorities should therefore identify the 
individual’s strengths – personal, community and social 
networks – and maximise those strengths to enable them to 
achieve their desired outcomes, thereby meeting their needs 
and improving or maintaining their wellbeing.

The presentation further outlined the strengths based 
approach to care which was received well by Members.   
The consensus of the Board was that the concept was good 
and people would be seen for who they were and what they 
were about, as opposed to just being service users.  It was 
also noted that if the approach led to strengthening 
communities and prevention of ill health then this would form 
an important element of the Early Help Strategy.    

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.  

Councillor Gerrard declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
agenda items 5 (a), 5 (b) and 5 (e) as she was employed as a Social 
Worker for Cheshire West and Chester Council.

HEA16 NAMED SOCIAL WORKER PILOT

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which advised them that Halton was 
awarded £92,827 from the Department of Health (DoH), as 
one of six sites taking part in Phase 2 of the Named Social 
Worker Pilot (NSWP), which had been delivered within the 
Transition Team, between September 2017 and April 2018.  

Members were advised that the Named Social 
Worker Pilot had been initiated by the DoH in response to 
the 2015 consultation ‘No voice unheard, no right ignored’, 
which sought views on strengthening the rights of people 
with learning disabilities, autism and mental health 
conditions to enable them to live more independently.  It was 
noted that the DoH funded the Innovation Unit (a social 
enterprise) and the Social Care Institute for Excellence 



(SCIE) to support local areas, co-ordinate the pilot and 
evaluate the scheme.   

Officers advised that the project had built up an 
understanding on how having a named social worker could 
contribute to individuals with learning disabilities achieving 
better outcomes; specifically that they and their family were 
in control of decisions about their own future; and were 
supported to live with dignity and independence.  The Pilot 
had been about trying something different, piloting new 
ideas and generating early and indicative evidence as to 
their impact.

Phases one and two of the Pilot were discussed in 
detail and the adoption of the Halton model.  It also 
explained the impact of the programme had had on young 
people and provided case studies in appendices 1 and 2 of 
the report.  A presentation was made to the Board which told 
the storey of ‘Peter’, one of the clients of the Pilot, showing 
the positive effect it had made on his life.  Members were 
advised that a review document had been developed which 
was attached at appendix 3.

Following Members’ questions the following points 
were noted:

 The programme currently catered for 17 people who 
were distributed between 5 staff.  It was noted that 
the social workers were not dedicated to this 
programme alone; it was just a part of their jobs;

 As the benefits of the NSWP were proven, one of the 
next steps would be to gain support for it so that it 
could continue.  The NSWP report would be shared 
with the Health and Wellbeing and One Halton 
Boards;

 Adult Social Care was part of a housing forum that 
met once a month so that priority cases could be 
discussed;

 A named social worker would stay with and guide the 
young person through the process until they reached 
adulthood.

The Chair thanked the Officer for presenting the item 
and requested that an update be provided to the Board in 
the future.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
comments made on a future Named Social Worker Pilot 
approach with complex cases.



HEA17 URGENT CARE CENTRES

The Board received a report which provided an 
update on the review of the two Urgent Care Centres 
(UCC’s) and subsequent actions taken by NHS Halton CCG 
to transform these centres into Urgent Treatment Centres 
(UTCs), as part of the One Halton transformation of health 
provision in Halton.  The meeting was attended by Dr 
Andrew Davies and Leigh Thompson from NHS Halton 
CCG, who presented the item.

It was reported that Urgent and Emergency Care 
(UEC) was one of the national service improvement 
priorities.  In addition it was also one element of the UEC 
section of the NHS Five Year Forward View (FYFV) which 
includes the roll out of standardised new ‘Urgent Treatment 
Centre specification.’  The two UCCs in Halton were 
commissioned in 2015 and both providers had been 
delivering services based on an agreed service delivery 
model.  It was agreed by the CCG to re-specify the services 
required to meet the national requirements of the proposed 
UTC Guidance and undertake a number of actions.  These 
actions were explained in paragraph 3.1.1 of the report.

The report presented the case for change from the 
current UCC model and the proposed UTC specification.  It 
also provided details of the interim arrangements in place 
from 1 October 2018 to 1 March 2019 in respect to the GP 
element of the Service.

Members discussed the proposals and agreed, in 
principle, to the changes proposed subject to the final 
specification being shared with the Board when it was 
available.  It was confirmed by the NHS Halton CCG Officers 
that in the interim both current UCC’s would have a GP 
service available between the hours of 12 noon and 6pm, 7 
days a week.

It was agreed that another paper would come to the 
Board in February with an update.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the initial findings of the review;
2) notes the progress and timeline associated with the 

procurement process towards UTCs; and
3) notes and agrees the proposal in principle, to improve 

the consistency of GP cover at both sites, 
rationalising the medical cover to a specified number 
of hours during the times of peak demand.



HEA18 BRIDGEWATER COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE 
FOUNDATION TRUST: UPDATE

The Board received an update in relation to Quality 
Surveillance occurring at Bridgewater Community 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (FT), as requested 
following the previous presentation in June 2018.  The 
meeting was attended by Colin Scales and Lynne Cater, 
from Bridgewater Community Health Care NHS FT Trust, 
who presented the item.

It was noted that the Board received assurance in 
June 2018 concerning the Quality Surveillance timeline from 
January 2018 through to June 2018, and were aware that 
NHS Halton CCG undertook both a monthly contract review 
meeting and a clinical quality performance meeting as part 
of NHS Standard Contractual requirements, alongside 
system surveillance.

Members were provided with a specific update in 
relation to the Paediatric Services at Woodview Child 
Development Centre, which had been taking place as part of 
the Quality Surveillance work.

The following additional information was noted by 
Members:

 There was a long wait for services; this was 
explained;

 Communication with parents had been difficult 
leading to a problem in keeping them up to date;

 A total of 143 families had now been consulted with;
 All families now had a care co-ordinator; and
 A new administration co-ordinator was now in place;

Mr Scales advised the Board that he would be happy 
to return with a further report in the future, to present the 
outcome of the CQC review.

RESOLVED:  That the Board receive and note the 
contents of the report.

HEA19 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 2017/18

The Board received a report that presented 
information on the Adult Social Care performance data for 
2017-18.

It was reported that the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework measures were developed by the Department of 



Health and Social Care (DHSC), the Association of Directors 
of Adult Social Services (ADASS), and the Local 
Government Association (LGA).  

It was noted that the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework (ASCOF) was used both locally and nationally to 
set priorities for care and support, measure progress and 
strengthen transparency and accountability.  The key roles 
of the ASCOF were outlined in the report and Members 
were referred to the ASCOF measures in Appendix 1.

It was reported that the 2017-18 data had yet to be 
published, however benchmarking data was collated on a 
quarterly basis and utilised by NWADASS sector lead 
improvement board to benchmark North West authorities, 
Appendix 3 showed the Q4 comparison for Halton for 2017-
18.  Appendix 2 provided the estimated benchmark 
information for 2017-18 and how Halton performed in 
comparison with other North West Authorities.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
appendices.  

HEA20 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 1  
2018/19

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for Quarter 1 of 2018-19.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in 
Quarter 1, which included a description of factors which 
were affecting the service.  

The Board considered the progress and performance 
information provided and was happy to receive this, noting 
that the projected overspend in the Complex Care Pool 
budget was £1m.  Members received assurances, 
particularly from NHS Halton CCG, that there would be a 
balanced budget on the pooled budget by the end of the 
financial year.

RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 1 priority based 
performance management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.


